

NO. 45433-5-II

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO

Tom Moyer Theatres, an Oregon Partnership,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Michael J. Walker, Deborah A. Wray, and Kristin D.
Stump, Co-Trustees of the Amended and Restated Walker
family trust dated August 18, 2001; and Greenway Terrace,
LLC, an Oregon limited liability company,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Barbara D. Johnson)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael B. King
WSBA No. 14405
Justin P. Wade
WSBA No. 41168

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. TMT Cannot Prevail Unless There is Substantial Evidence from Which a Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude that TMT Proved Clearly and Unequivocally that the Parties Agreed in 2001 to Give TMT the Right to Relocate the Utilities Onto the Greenway Property, even if Greenway Objected to that Relocation.	2
B. The Express Terms of the 2001 Agreement Do Not Provide TMT with the Unilateral Contractual Right to Relocate the Utilities onto the Greenway Property over Greenway’s Objection.....	3
C. The Extrinsic Evidence Does Not Establish Clearly and Unequivocally that Greenway Had a Contractual Duty to Allow TMT to Move the Utilities onto Greenway’s Property. To the Contrary: the Undisputed Physical Evidence Showing Such a Move Was Not Possible Compels the Conclusion that the Parties Could Not Have Intended to Grant TMT the Right to Move the Utilities onto Greenway’s Property.	8
1. Evidence from the Post-2008 Negotiations Between the Parties Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Conclusion that TMT Proved It Had the Contractual Right Under the 2001 Agreement to Move the Utilities onto the Greenway Property.....	9

	<u>Page</u>
(a) No Evidence Supports the Suggestion that Greenway’s 2009 Request that TMT Move the Utilities Was Not Contingent on a New Agreement, Nor Does Finding of Fact No. 11 Support the Order of Specific Performance.	10
(b) The Trial Court’s Finding About the Parties’ Original Intent, Set Forth in Finding of Fact No. 15, Is Not Supported by Clear and Unequivocal Evidence -- A Conclusion Compelled by the Undisputed Physical Facts Evidence Showing the Parties Could Not Have Intended as the Trial Court Found.....	14
2. The Testimony of Mr. Laster is TMT’s Only Contemporaneous Evidence Offered to Support its Specific Performance Claim, and Laster’s Testimony Cannot Sustain that Claim as a Matter of Law.	17
D. The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Exclude ER 408 Evidence.	22
III. CONCLUSION	25

APPENDICES

- Appendix 1:** Trial Exhibit 41: 2002 Aerial Photograph, labels added as illustrative exhibit on appeal (Appendix C from Opening Brief)
- Appendix 2:** Trial Exhibit 44: 2007 Aerial Photograph, labels added as illustrative exhibit on appeal (Appendix D from Opening Brief).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	19
<i>Crafts v Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)	1, 6
<i>Finley v. Curley</i> , 54 Wn. App. 548, 774 P.2d 542 (1989)	23
<i>Haire v. Patterson</i> , 63 Wn.2d 282, 386 P.2d 953 (1963)	6
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	20
<i>In re Dependency of C.B.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 280, 810 P.2d 518 (1991)	3
<i>In re Marriage of Mueller</i> , 140 Wn. App. 498, 167 P.3d 568 (2007)	3
<i>In re Matter of H.J.P.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 522, 789 P.2d 96 (1990)	2, 3
<i>Knapp v. Hoerner</i> , 22 Wn. App. 925, 591 P.2d 1276 (1979)	23
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	2
<i>Matteson v. Ziebarth</i> , 40 Wn.2d 286, 292 P.2d 1025 (1952)	23, 24
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 327 P.3d 67 (2014)	22

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Association</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014)	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Bartz</i> , 52 Wash. 153, 100 P. 186 (1909).....	18
<i>Wright v. Dave Johnson Insurance Inc.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	19, 20

Other State Cases

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal.2d 33, 69 Cal. Rptr. 561, 442 P.2d 641 (Cal. 1968).....	20
--	----

Federal Cases

<i>Trident Center v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
---	----

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

ER 103(a)(1).....	22
ER 408.....	10, 22, 23, 24, 25

Treatises

5A Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 408.1 (5th ed. 2013).....	24, 25
